of CCNB are stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Subsequently, results of operations presented
for the period prior to the Business Combination are those of Getty Images.

 Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial
position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination and related transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further,
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future operating results or financial
position of the Company following the completion of the Business Combination and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

Table of Contents

39

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2022
(in thousands)

   Transaction
Accounting

Getty Images CCNB Adjustments Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) (Note 3) Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $  210,847 $  220 $  828,823  (a) $  84,074

   (28,980) (b)
   (69,819) (c)
   (1,014) (d)
   360,000 (e)
   200,000 (f)
   (614,996) (i)
   (275,000) (l)
   (850) (m)
   (825,157) (o)
   300,000 (p)

Restricted cash   4,574   —   4,574
Accounts receivable   130,869   —   130,869
Prepaid expenses   12,747   202   12,949
Taxes receivable   10,249   —   10,249
Other current assets   14,076   —   (5,910) (c)   8,166
Total current assets   383,362   422   (132,903)   250,881
Investment and cash held in Trust Account   —   828,823   (828,823) (a)   —
Property and equipment, net   169,559   —   169,559
Right of use assets   53,393   53,393
Goodwill   1,505,107   —   1,505,107
Identifiable intangible assets, net   464,163   —   464,163
Deferred income taxes, net   8,957   —   8,957
Other long-term assets   41,225   —   41,225
Total assets   2,625,766   829,245   (961,726)   2,493,285

Liabilities
Accounts payable   90,110   214   90,324
Accrued expenses   54,035   410   (978) (c)   53,467
Income taxes payable   12,064   —   12,064
Short-term debt, net   6,418   —   6,418
Deferred revenue   172,137   —   172,137
Total current liabilities   334,764   624   (978)   334,410
Non-current accounts payable and accrued expenses   —   5,004   (3,990) (c)   —

  (1,014) (d)
Working capital loan   1,836   (1,836) (m)  —
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   28,980   (28,980) (b)   —
Derivative liabilities   —   65,753   110  (f)   65,863
Long-term debt, net   1,744,274   —   (272,019) (l)   1,472,255
Lease liabilities   52,969   —   52,969
Deferred income taxes, net   31,880   —   31,880
Uncertain tax positions   43,843   —   43,843
Other long-term liabilities   9,733   —   9,733
Total liabilities   2,217,463   102,197   (308,707)   2,010,953

Table of Contents

40

Transaction
Accounting

Getty Images CCNB Adjustments Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) (Note 3) Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable preferred stock   704,197   —   60,799   (h)   —

  (764,996)  (i)
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   —   828,000   (828,000) (g)   —
Stockholders' equity
Preference shares   —   —   —
Ordinary shares

Class A   —   —   8  (g)   —
  (8) (j)

Class B   —   3   (3) (j)   —
Getty Images Common Stock   1,533   —   (1,533) (k)   —
Company Common Stock

Class A   4 (e)   33
  2 (f)
  2 (i)
  10 (j)
  20 (k)
  (8) (o)
  3 (p)

Class B   1 (j)   1
Additional paid-in capital   916,492   —   (39,523) (c)   1,700,773

  359,996 (e)
  199,888 (f)
  827,992 (g)
  (60,799) (h)
  149,998 (i)
  1,513 (k)
  (129,632) (n)
  (825,149) (o)
  299,997 (p)

Accumulated deficit   (1,179,901)   (100,955)   (1,575) (c)   (1,184,457)
  (29,663) (c)
  (2,981) (l)
  986 (m)
  129,632 (n)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (82,281)   —   (82,281)
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Getty Images/ the Company   (344,157)   (100,952)   879,178   434,069
Noncontrolling interest   48,263   —   48,263
Total stockholders' equity   (295,894)   (100,952)   879,178   482,332
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  2,625,766 $  829,245 $  (961,726) $  2,493,285

Table of Contents

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Transaction
Accounting

Getty Images CCNB Adjustments Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) (Note 3) Combined

Revenue $  230,978 $  —   $  230,978

Operating expense:
Cost or revenue   61,894   —   61,894
Selling, general and administrative expense   93,153   2,274   (60) (aa)   95,367
Depreciation   12,512   —   12,512
Amortization   12,205   —   12,205
Restructuring costs   —   —   —
Other operating expense - net   2,706   —   2,706
Operating expenses   182,470   2,274   (60)   184,684

Income (loss) from operations   48,508   (2,274)   60   46,294
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (29,600)   —   4,616  (ee)   (24,984)
Fair value adjustment for swaps & foreign currency exchange

contract - net   12,126   —   12,126
Foreign exchange gain (losses) - net   7,043   —   7,043
Unrealized gain on investments held in Trust Account   —   207   (207)  (bb)  —
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   —   19,087   19,087
Other non-operating income (expense), net   157   —   157
Total other income (expense), net   (10,274)   19,294   4,409   13,429
Income (loss) before income taxes   38,234   17,020   4,469   59,723

Income tax expense   13,127   —   1,117  (hh)   14,244
Net income (loss) $  25,107 $  17,020 $  3,352  $  45,479

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   208   —   208
Redeemable preferred stock dividend   18,847   —   (18,847) (ii)   —

Net income (loss) attributable to Getty Images/ the Company $  6,052 $  17,020 $  22,199  $  45,271

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   153,320,276   319,007,226
Diluted   173,197,259   341,155,968

Net income per share
Basic $  0.04   $  0.14
Diluted $  0.03   $  0.13

Table of Contents

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Transaction
Accounting

Getty Images CCNB Adjustments Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) (Note 3) Combined

Revenue $  918,688 $  —   $  918,688

Operating expense:
Cost or revenue   248,152   —   248,152
Selling, general and administrative expense   367,704   4,510   (240) (aa)   371,974
Depreciation   51,099   —   51,099
Amortization   49,361   —   49,361
Restructuring costs   (475)   —   (475)
Other operating expense - net   861   —   861
Operating expenses   716,702   4,510   (240)   720,972

Income (loss) from operations   201,986   (4,510)   240   197,716
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (122,160)   —   19,051 (ee)   (103,109)
Fair value adjustment for swaps & foreign currency exchange

contract - net   19,282   —   19,282
Foreign exchange gain (losses) - net   36,406   —   36,406
Unrealized gain on investments held in Trust Account   —   325   (325)  (bb)  —
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   —   1,481   1,481
Other non-operating income (expense), net   612   —   (29,663) (cc)   (32,621)

  (1,575) (dd)
  (2,981) (ff)
  986  (gg)

Total other income (expense), net   (65,860)   1,806   (14,507)   (78,561)
Income (loss) before income taxes   136,126   (2,704)   (14,267)   119,155

Income tax expense   18,729   —   (3,567) (hh)   15,162
Net income (loss) $  117,397 $  (2,704) $  (10,700)  $  103,993

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   329   —   329
Redeemable preferred stock dividend   71,393   —   (71,393) (ii)   60,799

  60,799  (jj)
Net income (loss) attributable to Getty Images/ the Company $  45,675 $  (2,704) $  (106)  $  42,865

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   153,305,176   319,007,226
Diluted   157,544,818   341,155,968

Net income per share
Basic $  0.30   $  0.13
Diluted $  0.29   $  0.13

Table of Contents

43

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP, whereby CCNB was treated as
the acquired company and Getty Images was treated as the acquirer. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination